FILE NO. 130958

RESOLUTION NO. 404-13

[Settlement of Administrative Enforcement Action - Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board - \$1,000,000]

Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated administrative enforcement action filed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board against San Francisco imposing a penalty of \$1,000,000.

WHEREAS, The Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board filed an administrative enforcement action against the City and County of San Francisco alleging violations of the federal Clean Water Act, the California Water Code, the Sacramento and San Joaquin River Basins Plan; and the California Fish and Game Code; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission of the City and County of San Francisco has recommended settlement of said administrative enforcement action by payment of \$800,061 to The Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board, and \$199,939 to the California Department of Fish and Wildlife for a total of \$1,000,000; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That pursuant to Section 10.22 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, settlement and compromise of said complaint by payment of \$1,000,000 is hereby approved.

///

APPROVED: Dennis J. Herrera City Attorney <u>See File for Signature</u> Joshua D. Milstein Deputy City Attorney RECOMMENDED: PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

<u>See File for Signature</u> Harlan L. Kelly, Jr. General Manager

Public Utilities Commission BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FUNDS AVAILABLE:

See File for Signature

Ben Rosenfield

Controller

APPROVED:

See File for Signature Donna Hood, Secretary PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Public Utilities Commission BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2 7/01/13



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 130958

Date Passed: November 19, 2013

Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated administrative enforcement action filed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board against San Francisco imposing a penalty of \$1,000,000.

October 31, 2013 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED..

November 19, 2013 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 130958

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 11/19/2013 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

11/27/13

Date Approved